
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 08 January 2018

To: Members of the Hinckley Area Committee

Mrs J Kirby (Chairman)
Mrs L Hodgkins (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mr SL Bray
Mr DS Cope

Mrs GAW Cope
Mr KWP Lynch
Mr K Nichols
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE in the G10, Ground Floor, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE -  16 JANUARY 2018

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017. 

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  HINCKLEY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE PROJECT (Pages 3 - 10)

Report informing members about the submission of a first-round application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund to seek funding for the establishment of a Townscape Heritage 
Scheme within Hinckley town centre conservation area.

7.  SPECIAL EXPENSES AREA BUDGET (Pages 11 - 22)

The proposed draft revenue budget and council tax for 2018/19 for the Special Expenses 
Area of Hinckley.

8.  GREEN SPACE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE (Verbal Report)

To update members on the green space delivery plan.

9.  HINCKLEY IN BLOOM UPDATE (Verbal Report)

In response to a request at the previous meeting, members will be update on progress.

10.  GRIT BINS (Verbal Report)

11.  COMMUNITY PLANS (Verbal Report)

Item requested by Cllrs Kirby & Witherford arising from the Emergency Planning briefing.

12.  SPECIAL EXPENSES AREA REVIEW (Pages 23 - 34)

Report referred by the Scrutiny Commission which outlines the special expenses 
arrangements.

13.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

14.  MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act.

15.  DISPOSAL OF THE TRINITY LANE SITE (Pages 35 - 40)

To update members on the progress made negotiating with the successful bidders for the 
Trinity Lane site (former leisure centre).



This page is intentionally left blank



-18 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE

27 JUNE 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs J Kirby - Chairman
Mrs L Hodgkins – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr KWP Lynch and Ms BM Witherford

Members in attendance: Councillor Mr MA Hall

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Rebecca Owen, Ian Pinfold and Caroline Roffey

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray, Nichols and Taylor.

54 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cope, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following personal, non-pecuniary, interests were declared in relation to item 7 – 
Hinckley Community Initiative Fund:

Councillor Bill as a member of St Mary’s Church;

Councillors Mr & Mrs Cope as members of Wykin Social Club;

Councillor Hodgkins as a supporter of the tennis club.

56 HINCKLEY SPECIAL EXPENSES OUTTURN 2016/17 

The committee considered the 2016/17 outturn report and was informed that there was 
some carry forward due to delays in schemes and also some underspends which would 
be transferred to reserves.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

57 HINCKLEY COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND 

Members received a report which recommended funding allocations through the 
Hinckley Community Initiative Fund. It was noted that three schemes were 
recommended for the grant but a further three were recommended for rejection as, 
despite being worthy schemes, they had not achieved the required score in accordance 
with the set criteria.

Some members felt that all of the schemes would benefit the community and suggested 
that the underspend from 16-17 could be used to fund the additional three schemes (at a 
cost of £3,296). The Leader, in attendance, suggested requesting funding from the 
Developing Communities Fund for the additional projects. It was moved by Councillor 
Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bill and

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-19 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The Strategic Leadership Team be RECOMMENDED to approve 
funding of the Tennis for all, St Mary’s Church carpet and flooring 
and re-carpeting of the main bar area of Wykin Social Club, 
including the allocation of a further £439 to enable 50% funding of 
the Wykin Social Club scheme;

(ii) The Strategic Leadership Team be RECOMMENDED to approve 
the transfer of £3,296 from the Developing Communities Fund to 
the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund to provide grants to the 
remaining three schemes;

(iii) In the event of (ii) not being supported, the Strategic Leadership 
Team be RECOMMENDED to transfer £3,296 from special 
expenses budget reserves to provide grants to the remaining three 
schemes.

(The Meeting closed at 6.57 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE 16 January 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: CASTLE WARD

HINCKLEY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE SCHEME

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform about the submission of a first-round application to the Heritage Lottery 
Fund to seek funding for the establishment of a Townscape Heritage scheme within 
Hinckley Town Centre Conservation Area. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members:
i. Note the content of this Report

ii. Support the submission of a first-round Hinckley Townscape Heritage 
scheme application and if successful, the development of the  scheme in 
2018/19 and the delivery of the scheme from 2019/2020 onwards over a 
period of three years 

iii. Note the grant funding that is being sought from the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(set out in the report)

iv. Note the approach to establishing the necessary match funding that is 
required by the Heritage Lottery Fund (set out in the report)

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Council’s Local Plan 2006 to 2026 includes a number of spatial objectives to 
support the future of development of the borough.  These objectives include a strong 
drive to deliver the Regeneration of Urban Centres such as Hinckley and a focus 
on the safeguarding and enhancement of the Hinckley’s Built Environment and 
Townscape Character.  Planning & Development Services is therefore pro-actively 
seeking opportunities to implement the Local Plan and has identified the opportunity 
of developing a Townscape Heritage scheme within part of the Hinckley Town 
Centre Conservation Area which is currently identified as being ‘at risk’ by Historic 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16

England. The intention to develop and submit a Townscape Heritage scheme 
proposal for Hinckley Town Centre is included as an output within the Town 
Centre’s Vision, approved by Executive in November 2015. 

3.2 The Townscape Heritage (TH) programme was launched in 1998 and is the Heritage 
Lottery Fund's (HLF) grant programme for the repair and regeneration of the historic 
environment in towns and cities.  In allocating its funding, the HLF prioritises areas of 
social and economic deprivation that can demonstrate the key role historic buildings 
and spaces have to play in town centre regeneration.  The HLF Programme has 
been highly successful in supporting a large number of heritage-led regeneration 
schemes throughout the UK. The HLF can cover a range of direct costs including: 
capital work such as building repairs and improvements to the public realm; activities 
and events to engage people with heritage; new staff posts to deliver the programme; 
and, professional fees. 

3.3 During 2016, The Planning Major Projects Team explored the feasibility of a 
Townscape Heritage scheme for Hinckley.  This included:

 Constructive dialogue with other local authorities that have implemented TH 
schemes;

 Survey work across Hinckley Town Centre and in particular the Conservation 
Area;

 The submission of a ‘Project Enquiry Form’ and a follow up meeting with the 
Heritage Lottery Fund to discuss the possibility of implementing a TH 
scheme;

 Liaison with interested parties, including: relevant council departments; 
Hinckley Business Improvement District; Hinckley & District Chamber of 
Trade; Leicestershi
[...]
heme first-round application but will assist in complementing the increased 
heritage offer for Hinckley being proposed by the TH scheme.

5.6 The first-round application is currently being developed for submission by the 
deadline of 8 December 2017 (and will have been submitted prior to the Hinckley 
Area Committee meeting). It will provide evidence that this part of the Hinckley 
Conservation Area meets the criteria necessary to secure a Townscape Heritage 
scheme in line with the HLF’s guidance. The first round stage is competitive and the 
outcome of the application process will very much depend upon the relative strength 
of the proposal against any other applications that may be submitted to HLF for 
Townscape Heritage schemes. The outcome of this process would be known in May 
2018.

6. HLF GRANT FUNDING, MATCH FUNDING AND PROGRAMME SUPPORT

6.1 The overall gross total of the range of works, activities and supplementary 
requirements to be delivered by the Hinckley TH scheme amounts to £1,019,200.  
Project income, which includes the contributions made by property owners to the 
building works, cash contributions from the council and other organisations, and 
volunteer time to deliver the activity plan, reduces the amount of grant requested 
from the HLF to £773,000. The cost breakdown for each stage of the scheme is 
included in the Cost Breakdown spreadsheet attached to this report. Overall a total of 
£64,500 grant funding is to be requested fro the HLF for the development phase and 
a total of £708,500 is to be requested for the delivery phase of the scheme. 

6.2 For any TH scheme the HLF prescribes that applicants should identify a minimum of 
5% match funding for any grant request below £1million. The match funding is 
required for both the development and delivery phases. For the development phase 
this equates to a contribution of £3,900 and it is proposed that this requirement can 
be met from existing budgets. For the delivery phase an amount of £83,500 can be 
secured via a Section 106 planning obligation (£58,500) and the Council Car Park 
maintenance capital budget (£25,000) as the Council contribution. By exceeding the 
minimum 5% requirement during the delivery phase of TH scheme it is likely that the 
council’s chances of a successful first-round application will be increased. 

6.3 The Planning Major Projects Team has also managed to secure contributions and 
support from other funders which includes a commitment to provide a cash 
contribution of £1,000 from the Hinckley Business Improvement District during the 
development phase of the scheme, and a likely commitment of £50,000 from the 
Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership during the delivery phase of the 
scheme should the first-round application to the HLF be successful.

Page 6



06/16

7 EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES

7.1 This report is to be taken in open session. 

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [TF]

HLF Programme

8.1 The Councils element of the project is expected to be £87,400. The total cost of the 
scheme is expected to be £1,019,200 and a breakdown of funding is below:

Contributor Value Secure funding
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council

£87,400 £58k is s106 funding 
which  is unsecured 

Leicester and Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership

£50,000 Secured on basis of rest of 
the funding 

Heritage Lottery Fund's £773,000 Proposed bid
Local Businesses £91,000 Not secured
Other contributions £16,800 Secured (in kind volunteer 

time)
Hinckley Bid £1,000 Secured

8.2 The Council match funding element is £87,400. The HLF requires a minimum of 5% 
match funding from the council, as mentioned in paragraph 6.2. This would mean a 
minimum contribution of £50,960 (total cost of £1,019,200 x 5%). The proposed 
contribution of £87,400 actually represents 8.58% of the costs

8.3 It is proposed Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council provide £87,400 of funding to 
the project. This is broke
[...]

identified as dealt with 
accordingly as the scheme 
progresses  

Stephen 
Meynell

13. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

13.1 The purpose of the TH scheme will be to provide enhancements and activities that 
can be accessed by all users of this part of Hinckley Town Centre. Where necessary, 
any equality and rural implications will be taken into account during the development 
of the scheme.  

14. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

14.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications: None directly arising from this report
- Environmental implications: None directly arising from this report
- ICT implications: None directly arising from this report
- Asset Management implications: None directly arising from this report
- Procurement implications: None directly arising from this report
- Human Resources implications: None directly arising from this report
- Planning implications: None directly arising from this report
- Data Protection implications: None directly arising from this report
- Voluntary Sector: None directly arising from this report

Background papers: None
Contact Officer: Paul Grundy, ext.5671
Executive Member: Cllr M Surtees

Page 9



06/16

Appendix 1 – Proposed Townscape Heritage scheme area with Hinckley town centre

P
age 10



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE   16 JANUARY 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL HINCKLEY AREA WARDS

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 2018/19

Report of Section 151 Officer

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the proposed draft revenue budget and council tax for 2018/19 for the 
Special Expenses Area of Hinckley. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee endorse the revenue and capital budgets and council tax for 
2018/19. 

2.2 That the Committee endorse the Fees and Charges for 2018/19.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 This report presents the budget relating to the Special Expenses Area of
[...]
ies -

Practice pitch - per session (max 2 hours) Standard Rated 18.60 19.30 3.76%

CATEGORY VAT 2017/18 2018/19 % increase

Page 20



Appendix 3

Year 17/18

Projects
S106

received
S106 Not
received

External
Funding Total Cost

Preston Road 2,754 2,754
Queens Park 10,900 10,900
Langdale Park (SEA) 35,767 35,767
Richmond Park Phase 2 19,140 19,140
Totals 68,561 0 0 68,561

Year 18/19

Projects
S106

received
S106 Not
received

External
Funding Total Cost

Waterside Play Area 70,668 70,668
Clarendon Park (SEA) 76,646 836 77,480 154,962
The Greens 150,480 150,480
Harrowbrook Corridor (SEA) 5,000 5,000
Waterside Open Spaces (SEA) 50,000 50,000

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 9 October 2017
HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE 16 January 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL HINCKLEY AREA WARDS

SCRUTINY REVIEW: SPECIAL EXPENSES AREA

Report of Head of Finance

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider this report which was prepared for the Scrutiny Commission and referred 
by that body to the Hinckley Area Committee for consideration.

 
2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Hinckley Area Committee:

 Considers if there is a requirement for a special expenses policy for governing 
what costs will be considered as special expenses

 Considers the options for the Hinckley Area Committee (HAC) as listed at 
paragraphs 4.1 to 4.8 and to propose if a preferred option should be put to 
Council.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 When a council sets its annual budget it is required to consider which of its expenses 
are “General” and chargeable to all taxpayers in the district and which are its “Special 
Expenses” and chargeable to taxpayers in the towns /parishes where the expenses 
relate to.

3.2 Council tax special expenses are for expenses taken into account when calculating 
the authority’s council tax requirement, to cover charges to parts rather than the 
whole authority and are normally associated with covering the costs things, such as  
maintenance of parks and other open spaces that are not covered by parish councils. 
Special expenses should not be charged in areas where the cost of that function 
being charged for is covered by another body, such as via a parish precept. This 
avoids double taxation for the same service. Although exactly what items are 
included in special expenses will vary from council to council, and there needs to be 
a resolution by the billing authority to treat an area as a special expenses area and 

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



06/16

levy a charge on that area. Special expenses can be levied in areas covered by a 
parish precept where the precept does not cover the items to be charged for via a 
special expenses element. There is no legal requirement to have a separate 
committee to consider the charge, most councils do not have such committees.

3.3 The power to include charges within Council Tax for items of expenditure noted as 
special expenses stems from the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended 
by the 2012 Act. 

3.4 The borough consists of 24 parished areas, and one unparished area covering 
Hinckley. It is the urban area of Hinckley, which is subject to a special expenses 
element included in the council tax. The original coverage of the charge was for 
Parks and Open Spaces, Cemeteries and “Poop Scoop” schemes. From 2013/14 the 
costs of Argents Mead park was removed except for the War Memorial.

3.5 The original terms of reference did give further areas that fall within the scope of the 
HAC. It also gave the potential for the HAC to put forward proposals for growth items, 
including negative growth, items for both revenue and capital items. This would 
include proposals for applying for developer contributions for any major works to 
parks, community centres or any other significant changes to the current service 
provision within the special expenses area. Similarly any changes to the scale of fees 
and charg
[...]
echanism, with a Member lead. Other 
elements of special expenses, such as car park income and market consideration 
could be covered using the same budgetary control systems. The number of 
Councils with a special expenses based committee appears low based on a review of 
other council’s committee structures, whereas the charging of special expenses is 
not unusual.

4.4 Potentially this may mean there is less scrutiny of what is being treated as special 
expenses.

Enhance the current Remit of the HAC

4.5 The current role of the HAC could be enhanced by allowing them to take over more 
functions that are deemed to fall solely within the Hinckley area, both income and 
cost generating functions. This could not be covered by additional council tax to The 
Council as a whole, as HAC cannot levy a precept. However, by controlling costs and 
generating income it maybe possible to reduce the impact on council tax payers 
within the Hinckley area. This could also led to new asset creation if funds allowed. 

4.6 This enhanced role would mean allocating income streams, such as from some car 
parks in Hinckley and the use of those funds to the discretion of the HAC. In addition, 
income from events, such as from Markets, Allotments or events organised by the 
HAC would also become part of the special expenses budget.

4.7 Controlling costs, could involve HAC having some control over awarding contracts for 
areas, such as grounds maintenance. This element of increased income and cost 
control would give the HAC more scope and a stronger reason to have committee 
coverage. 

4.8 In the short to medium term this is likely to significantly increase the costs to council 
tax payers in the Hinckley area. An example of costs that The Council could decide 
to treat as a special expense is Holycroft Park. This would mean it is no longer 
considered a borough wide facility and the costs would fall on council tax payers in 
the Hinckley area. The estimated costs that would become pa
[...]
s costing less than £2,000 £11,200.00

Total Costs £677,410.00

Burial Fees -£78,500.00

Hire Fees -£3,100.00

Income items less than £2,000 -£1,310.00

-£82,910.00

Net movement reserves and balances £61,203.00

Budget Requirement £655,703.00

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Hinckley Townscape Heritage Project
	7 Special expenses area budget
	HAC Appendix 1 budget
	HAC budget report 201819 - Appendix 2 Fees and Charges
	HAC budget report 201819 - Appendix 3 cap prog

	12 Special expenses area review
	15 Disposal of the Trinity Lane Site



Minutes of the meeting


-97 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE

16 JANUARY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs J Kirby - Chairman
Mrs L Hodgkins – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Nichols and Ms BM Witherford

Members in attendance: Councillors 

Officers in attendance: Malcolm Evans, Rebecca Owen, Ian Pinfold, Caroline Roffey and 
Ashley Wilson

284 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray, Mrs Cope and 
Taylor.

285 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

In considering the minutes of the previous meeting, Councillor Cope wished a correction 
to be made in that he and Mrs Cope were not members of the Wykin Social Club, but 
attended occasionally. It was subsequently

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting be confirmed, with the 
abovementioned amendment.

286 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

287 HINCKLEY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE PROJECT 

Members were informed about the submission of a first-round application to the Heritage 
Lotter Fund to seek funding for the establishment of a Townscape Heritage scheme 
within Hinckley town centre conservation area.

There was some discussion on the plans to reconfigure Church Walk car park, the 
inclusion of heritage lighting on the site of the planned Aldi supermarket adjacent to 
Baptists Walk, and claw back arrangements for unused funding.

Members suggested the scope of the scheme should be widened (or included as part of 
a separate scheme) to take in the former police station and cinema and even Ashby 
Road. It was agreed that this would be fed back to officers.

288 SPECIAL EXPENSES AREA BUDGET 

The special expenses budget for 2018/19 was presented to the committee. The following 
points were raised or noted:

 Special expenses budget balances of £248k (not including earmarked reserves)
 The possibility of setting aside £10k of the balances to fund projects or events
 The need to retain 10-15% balances.



-98 -

A member felt that some of the balances should be used to run Proms in the Park again. 
The reasons for not having run it last year were discussed, including the difficulty in 
getting a band to play and the risk of poor weather. Another member suggested that the 
same amount of money could be used to fund several smaller projects, or to widen the 
Townscape Heritage project discussed under the previous item.

RESOLVED –

(i) The revenue and capital budgets and council tax for 2018/19 be 
endorsed;

(ii) The fees & charges for 2018/19 be endorsed;

(iii) £10,000 be earmarked from the balances to fund additional 
projects, to be agreed at a future meeting.

289 GREEN SPACE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 

The Hinckley Area Committee received an update on the Green Space Delivery Plan. 
Four current or recently completed projects were highlighted – the play area 
refurbishment at Queen’s Park (completed in October 2017); Richmond Park (funded by 
S106 monies, due for completion early 2018); landscaping, picnic areas and pathway 
improvements on Langdale Park; and bulb and minor tree planting on Preston Road 
Park.

Discussion ensued in relation to:

 the possibility of resurfacing around the play area on Burbage Common (which 
was not part of the special expenses budget)

 current negotiations with the developer about a play area on The Greens
 dead trees on The Greens, of which the developer is aware
 complaints about the condition of the wall along The Narrows
 dog mess on Wykin Park
 a project within the Green Space Delivery Plan to improve Clarendon Park, for 

example adding a running track
 the need to make representations in respect of the proposed freight depot as it 

abutted Burbage Common
 land for sale on Leicester Road.

290 HINCKLEY IN BLOOM UPDATE 

Members were informed that a report had been prepared for SLT in relation to funding 
for Hinckley in Bloom. It was noted that the initial work would cost around £4k. 
Suggestions put forward by officers and members present included:

 Using a mixture of planting and planters
 The need to ensure the London Road/Spa Lane triangle was tidied as it was 

currently neglected despite an agreement with a local group to maintain it
 The planting of wildflowers on Leicester Road and Ashby Road
 Planters in car parks
 Engaging with residents, shops and businesses to encourage involvement.

It was noted that some work could commence in 2018, and it was suggested that £3k be 
allocated for initial work in 2018.



-99 -

RESOLVED - £3k be allocated for work to commence in 2018 and a 
further report be brought to a future meeting.

291 GRIT BINS 

The Head of Street Scene Services informed members that, whilst Leicestershire County 
Council were unable to provide grit bins, some of the special expenses budget could be 
used to provide a limited number of additional bins for the special expenses area. Issues 
such as requiring permission from the county council to site a grit bin on a pavement 
were highlighted. It was noted that residents in the vicinity of a proposed grit bin had to 
be consulted on the proposal and it was suggested that five new bins could be provided.

Suggested locations for new grit bins included Trinity Vicarage Road (at the top of the 
hill), Towers Drive (by the school), Riddon Drive, Charnwood Road (at the junction with 
John Street), the London Road/Spa Lane triangle and Leicester Road (by Olympic Way).

292 COMMUNITY PLANS 

Reference was made to a presentation received by members in relation to emergency 
planning and the suggestion of community plans. It was explained that a community 
group could come together to create a community plan to action in the event of an 
emergency. For example, in an area at risk of flooding, the community plan could focus 
on actions and support for the community in the event of flooding.

Members acknowledged that it was not a matter for the Hinckley Area Committee and 
was something to consider within their own localised communities but requested further 
information outside of the meeting.

293 SPECIAL EXPENSES AREA REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report which had been referred by the Scrutiny 
Commission. Members felt that the current arrangements for governing the special 
expenses area and the operation of the Hinckley Area Committee were well established 
and that no changes were required.

Consideration was given to some of the budget allocations listed in the appendices to the 
report and more information was requested on the use of the funding provided to 
Neighbourhood Watch. It was requested that an annual report be brought to the Hinckley 
Area Committee by the Neighbourhood Watch Co-ordinator.

RESOLVED – 

(i) No changes be recommended in relation to the governance of 
special expenses;

(ii) No changes be recommended in relation to the operation of the 
Hinckley Area Committee;

(iii) The Neighbourhood Watch Co-ordinator be requested to bring an 
annual report to the Hinckley Area Committee.

294 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Nichols seconded by Councillor Witherford, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 



-100 -

business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.

295 DISPOSAL OF THE TRINITY LANE SITE 

Members were updated on the progress made in negotiating with the successful bidders 
for the Trinity Lane Site (former leisure centre). Matters such as car parking, trees and 
highways were discussed and it was noted that, where relevant, these would be 
considered as part of the planning application.

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN


